by the MYOB Group specifically in relation to the acquisition of MYOB by the previous owners during FY09, and its
subsequent acquisition by the Current Owners during FY11.

Net interest adjustment to the LTM to 30 September 2012 period reflects a full year interest expense on Notes,
partly offset by lower Senior Debt interest expense due to the pay down of $53.8 million of Senior Debt from the
proceeds of the Offer.

Notes issue costs amortised relate to the amortisation of capitalised debt raising costs in relation to the Notes.

Tax adjustment reflects the tax impact of the items noted above.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au

60
MYOB Finance Australia Limited

4.5. Reconciliation of the MYOB Group’s Actual Cash Flow to Pro Forma Cash Flow (LTM to 30
September 2012)

Set out below is a summary of the pro forma adjustments to the cash flow before financing of the MYOB Group for
the 12 months to 30 September 2012 set out in Section 4.3. These adjustments are made to better reflect the MYOB
Group’s anticipated funding structure assuming completion of the Offer.

$ MILLION

ACTUAL
LTM TO

30-SEP-12 ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
LTM TO

30-SEP-12

Net cash flow before financing, interest and
taxation (Operating cash flow) 82.4 3.7 86.1

Net interest paid on Senior Debt (45.8) 5.1 (40.7)

Interest on Notes issued — (15.0) (15.0)

Net operating cash flow after interest 36.6 (6.2) 30.4

Income tax paid — — —

Dividends paid — — —

Net cash flow before financing 36.6 (6.2) 30.4

Details of the above adjustments are as follows:

The adjustment between actual and pro forma net cash flow before financing interest and taxation represents cash
acquisition and restructuring costs.

Interest on Notes issued is based on the expected interest charge if Notes were issued on 1 October 2011.

Net interest paid on Senior Debt is adjusted to reflect the pay down of $53.8 million of Senior Debt from the
proceeds of the Offer. Refer to Section 4.13 for further information.

No tax or dividends have been paid during LTM to 30 September 2012.

4.6. Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the MYOB Group
The pro forma balance sheet of the MYOB Group shown below represents the balance sheet of MYOB Holdings as
at 30 September 2012, adjusted to reflect:

• Completion of the Offer as if it had occurred on 30 September 2012, resulting in a $144.0 million increase in
Notes debt, partly offset by a $53.8 million repayment of Senior Debt, as well as a $90.2 million return of capital
to the shareholder of MYOB Holdings, which is a company outside the MYOB Group. The net impact of this is
a $90.2 million increase in total non-current liabilities and an $90.2 million decrease in contributed equity; and

• The capitalisation of $173.2 million of loans from the MYOB Group to the shareholder of MYOB Holdings
between 30 September 2012 and the date of this Prospectus. The impact of this is a $173.2 million reduction
in current trade and other payables and a $173.2 million increase in contributed equity.

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au

61
MYOB Finance Australia Limited

$ MILLION

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT

30-SEP-12
NET

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
BALANCE SHEET

AS AT
30-SEP-12

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 38.1 — 38.1

Trade and other receivables 7.3 — 7.3

Other current assets 10.6 — 10.6

Total current assets 56.0 — 56.0

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5.6 — 5.6

Deferred tax assets 13.9 — 13.9

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,209.2 — 1,209.2

Total non-current assets 1,228.7 — 1,228.7

TOTAL ASSETS 1,284.7 — 1,284.7

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 185.7 (173.2) 12.5

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 29.3 — 29.3

 Capitalised borrowing costs (6.0) — (6.0)

Net interest-bearing loans and borrowings 23.3 — 23.3

Unearned revenue 52.8 — 52.8

Tax liabilities 2.6 — 2.6

Provisions 9.3 — 9.3

Total current liabilities 273.7 (173.2) 100.5

Non-current liabilities

Non-current payables — — —

 Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 494.1 (53.8) 440.3

 Capitalised borrowing costs (18.9) — (18.9)

Net interest-bearing loans and borrowings 475.2 (53.8) 421.4

 Notes Issue — 150.0 150.0

 Capitalise issue costs — (6.0) (6.0)

Net Notes Issue — 144.0 144.0

Deferred tax liabilities 40.9 — 40.9

Financial instruments 7.0 — 7.0

Provisions 1.1 — 1.1

Total non-current liabilities 524.2 90.2 614.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES 797.9 (83.0) 714.9

NET ASSETS 486.8 83.0 569.8

Equity

Contributed equity 532.7 83.0 615.7

Retained earnings (42.8) — (42.8)

Reserves (3.1) — (3.1)

TOTAL EQUITY 486.8 83.0 569.8

http://www.fundsfocus.com.au

62
MYOB Finance Australia Limited

4.7. Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Issuer
The pro forma balance sheet of the Issuer shown below has been prepared to reflect the issue of Notes (net of costs) and
subsequent loan of the proceeds to MYOB Borrower as if those transactions had occurred on 30 September 2012.

$ MILLION

MYOB FINANCE
AUSTRALIA LIMITED

PRO FORMA
AS AT 30-Sep-12

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents —

Non-current assets

Other receivables 150.0

Total assets 150.0

Current liabilities

Other payables 6.0

Non-current liabilities

 Notes issue 150.0